SECTION 00010A

TITLE PAGE



SAN LORENZO VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 13060 CA-9 BOULDER CREEK, CALIFORNIA 95006

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

OCTOBER, 2022

BID DOCUMENTS VOLUME II OF II

BIDDING FORMS AND DOCUMENTS

APPROVED:

Rick Rogers District

Manager

SECTION 00015A

CONTRACT BID FORMS TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME II – CONTRACT BID FORMS

00480

All Contract Bid Forms Due at Time of Bid

Non-Collusion Affidavit

Section 00010A Title Page 00015A Contract Documents Table of Contents 00300 **Bid Proposal** 00301 Bid Schedule of Values 00404 List of Material and Equipment Manufacturers 00405 List of Subcontractors 00406 Contractor's Licensing Statement 00408 Contractor's Experience Statement 00410 **Bid Security** 00415 **Bid Guaranty Bond** Safety Compliance 00420

BID PROPOSAL

San Lorenzo Valley Water District 13060 CA-9 Boulder Creek, CA 95006

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned hereby proposes to perform all Work for which a Contract may be awarded him/her and to furnish any and all plant, labor, services, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, water, and all other items and facilities necessary therefore as provided in the Contract Documents, and to do everything required therein for the Work as set forth in the documents entitled:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

Together with appurtenances thereto, all as set forth on the Bid Package and other Contract Documents; and he/she further proposes and agrees that, if this Bid is accepted, he/she will contract in the form and manner stipulated to perform all the Work called for by Specifications and other Contract Documents, and to complete all such Work in strict conformity therewith within the time limits set forth therein, and that he/she will accept as full payment therefore the prices set forth in the Bid Sheet(s) forming a part hereof.

It is understood and agreed that:

- 1. The undersigned has carefully examined all the Contract Documents which will form a part of the Contract; and all additions, deletions, modifications, appendices, and all Addenda as prepared prior to the date of bid opening setting forth any modifications or interpretations of any of said documents.
- 2. The undersigned has by investigation of the site of the Work and otherwise satisfied himself/herself as to the nature and location of the Work and has fully informed himself/herself as to all conditions and matters which can in any way affect the Work or the cost thereof;
- The undersigned fully understands the scope of the Work and has checked carefully all words and figures inserted in the Bid and he/she further understands that SLVWD will in no way be responsible for any errors or omissions in the preparation of this Bid;
- 4. The undersigned will execute the Contract Agreement and furnish the required proof of insurance coverage within ten (10) work days (not including Sundays and holidays) after Notice of Award to him/her of acceptance of his/her Bid by SLVWD.
- 5. The undersigned Bidder further agrees that if he/she shall fail to complete the Work within the Contract Time and any authorized extension thereof, he/she shall pay liquidated damages of five hundred dollars (\$500) per calendar day to SLVWD for each calendar day of unauthorized delay in completion of the

Work, until the Work is completed unless another amount is agreed to and stated in the Contract Agreement.

- 6. The undersigned hereby certifies that this proposal is not made in the interest of; or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository. or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
- 7. In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 1860, et seq., of the Labor Code of the State of California, the undersigned confirms the following as his/her certification; I am aware of the provision of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workmen's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- 8. SLVWD has obtained from the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations ("DIR") the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Public Work is to be performed for each craft, classification or type of workman needed to execute this Contract. (Copies of the wage determination are on file and may be obtained by interested parties at the office of SLVWD). The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with all requirements and provisions of Section 1775 and 1776 of the California Labor Code. The Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to SLVWD, two-hundred dollars (\$200.00), for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than stipulated prevailing rates for Work done under the Contract Agreement by him, or any Subcontractor under him, in violation of the provisions of the California Labor Code. Copies of these wage determinations shall be posted and maintained at the job site by the successful bidding Contractor.
 - a. Subject to the provisions of Section 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the California Labor Code, the time of service of any laborer, workman, or mechanic employed on the Work shall be limited and restricted to eight (8) hours during any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week, except as otherwise provided in said sections, and the Contractor shall forfeit to SLVWD as a penalty, twenty-five

dollars (\$25.00) for each laborer, worker, or mechanic employed in the execution of the Work by him or any Subcontractor under him for each calendar day during which such laborer, worker, or mechanic is required or permitted to labor more than eight (8) hours in any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week in violation of provisions of the California Labor Code.

- b. The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall conform to all the requirements of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code concerning the employment of apprentices by the Contractor or any Subcontractor under him. The Contractor shall provide SLVWD with a copy of the contract award information at the time that information is submitted to the applicable apprenticeship program. Within sixty (60) work days after concluding the Work pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall submit, and require each Subcontractor under him to submit, to SLVWD and the apprenticeship program a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed on the Contract.
- c. Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with Sections 1776 and 1771.4(a)(3) of the California Labor Code, regarding payroll records, and shall be subject to penalties for violation thereof. The Contractor shall cause a clause identical to Section 00800CA, Paragraph K to be included in every subcontract for Work pursuant to this Contract.
- d. Contractor shall not perform work with a Subcontractor who is ineligible to perform work on a public works project pursuant to Sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 of the California Labor Code.
- 9. In compliance with Section 1725.5 of the California Labor Code, Contractor must be, and must require all Subcontractors be, registered with the DIR prior to execution of the Contract Agreement. Contractor and all Subcontractors who bid or work on, and/or who are awarded the Contract Agreement, must be registered with and pay an annual fee to the DIR. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be listed on this Bid Proposal unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be awarded the Contract Agreement unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. Contractor shall submit proof of current DIR registration, and shall require all Subcontractors to submit proof of current DIR registration, to SLVWD prior to commencing work on this project.
- 10. In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4114 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned Bidder has set forth below the name and the location of the place of business of each Subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work to be performed under the Contract Documents in which this Bid is responsive, and where the portion of the Work which will be done by each Subcontractor for each subcontract is in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. The undersigned Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a Subcontractor for any portion of the Work or specifies more than one

subcontractor for any portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work except in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding is reduced to writing as a public record of SLVWD setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

11.	Receipt is hereby acknowledged of addenda number(s) ONE through THREE.
12.	The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California: License Number95879 Class A,B,C21,C27,C31,HAZExpiration Date11/30/23
13.	If the Bidder is a partnership, corporation, or joint venture, the undersigned certifies that he/she is entitled to execute and submit this Bid proposal on behalf of bidder.
14.	In signing below, the Bidder certifies that its Total Bid includes funds sufficient to allow the Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws or regulations governing the labor or services to be provided under the Contract. Furthermore, the Bidder hereby indemnifies SLVWD for liabilities and penalties for violations of Section 2810 of the California Labor Code.
cognizance there attached Schedule	nce with all the provisions herein before stipulated, the undersigned, with full of, hereby proposes to perform the entire Work for the prices set forth in the e(s) upon which Award of Contract is made. (A duly authorized officer of the n on the president's behalf.)
Individual	Name: N/A
Contractor	Address:
Partnership	Name:
	Business Address:
	Phone No.:
	By:, Partner
•	Other Partners:
Corporation:	Name: McGuire and Hester
	Business Address:2810 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
	Business Address: 2810 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Phone No.: 510 632-7676
Name: Randy C. Somerday
Title: Exec. Vice President
Organized under the laws of the State of California

Date: 01/31/2023

(Place By: Signature
Seal

END OF SECTION 00300

Here)

Randy C. Somerday, Exec. Vice President

(Print Name and Title)

BID SCHEDULE OF VALUES

ITEM NO.	ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	MOBILIZATION & DEMOBILIZATION		LS	100,000	100,000
2	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL AND BMP'S		LS	30,000	30,000
3	DEMOLITION		LS	80,000	80,000
4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING		LS	20,000	70,000
5	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION		LS	170,000	170,000
6	DEWATERING		LS	100,000	100,000
7	SLOPE PROTECTION FABRIC		SY	50	4.050
8	SEEDING		LS	5,000	5,000
9	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION		CY(F)	1,180	130,900
10	CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE		LS 💯	\$760,000	760,000
11	MANHOLE STEPS		EA	100	8,000
12	ACCESS STAIRS, RAILINGS & LADDERS		LS	75,000	75,000
13	CATWALKS		LS	280,000	280,000
14	CYCLONE FENCING & GATE		LS	8,000	8,000
15	TRENCHING BACKFILL AND COMPATION		LS	80,000	80,000
16	DUCTILE IRON PIPING AND APPERTENANCES		LS	209,000	269,000
17	REUSE OF SUBMERSIBLE VERTICAL TURBINE PUMPS		LS	100,000	100,000
18	ELECTRICAL WORK		LS	500,000	500,000
19	TEMPORARY CREEK INTAKE SYSTEM		LS	170,000	170,000
				SUBTOTAL	2,829,950,-
			CON	NTINGENCY	0,~
				TOTAL	2,629,950,-

TOTAL BID (in words): two million eight hundred twenty-nine thousand nine hundred fifty. And Zero cents

LIST OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS

The undersigned Bidder understands and agrees that SLVWD may consider this Bid incomplete and unresponsive unless the Bidder names a manufacturer for each item of material or equipment in the following list. The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that, after submission of this Bid, he/she will not make any change in the following listing of manufacturers and will not award a contract or agreement of any kind to a manufacturer not listed below for the listed items of material or equipment unless such change, award, or agreement is first approved in writing by SLVWD according to the provisions of the Contract Documents pertaining to substitutions and equals. The Bidder hereby certifies that the manufacturers' names below produce the listed items of material or equipment which comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, and the undersigned Bidder will furnish and install the complying material or equipment of the manufacturers' names in the following list.

The items identified in the table below are deemed mandatory and shall be completed by the Bidder; however, the listed items are not considered to be a complete listing of materials or equipment required for the Project. The Bidder shall provide additional items manufacturer and model for other items.

SCHEDULE OF MANUFACTURERS				
ITEM	MANUFACTURER	MODEL		
Utility meter/main	Enton	217MTBH		
motor control center	Tesco Controls	Custom		
VFD VFD	ABB	ACQ		
Programmable Logic	Tesco	L3000		
Level Transmitter	Keller			

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder is required to furnish the following information in accordance with the provisions of the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, contained in Section 4100 to 4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereto, for each subcontractor performing more than one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. Do not list alternative subcontractors for the same work. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion of Work as is defined by the Contractor in his/her Bid. Contractor shall not substitute any person as subcontractor in the place of a subcontractor listed below, except as provided in the General Conditions.

The Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, or specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed that he/she is fully qualified to perform that portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work, except as provided in the General Conditions.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed	License & DIR No's	Address and Telephone Number	Description of Subcontract ar Percent of Total Base Bid	
Darrel Varn: Électric	735422	42 Parkwood Or Wortsonville CA 831-761-2288	Electric 15	%
Casey Fortiers	245292	1970 National Ave Hagward CA 510-887-0837	Concrete 22	%
Advanced Geotechniques	956847	1049 Widnes RocklingCA 9110-765-4284	Rock Ancho)(S <u>%</u>
		·		%
				%

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder is required to furnish the following information in accordance with the provisions of the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, contained in Section 4100 to 4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereto, for each subcontractor performing more than one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. Do not list alternative subcontractors for the same work. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion of Work as is defined by the Contractor in his/her Bid. Contractor shall not substitute any person as subcontractor in the place of a subcontractor listed below, except as provided in the General Conditions.

The Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, or specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed that he/she is fully qualified to perform that portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work, except as provided in the General Conditions.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed	License & DIR No's	Address and Telephone Number	Specific Description of Subcontract and Percent of Total Base Bid
			<u></u> %
			%
			<u></u> <u>%</u>
,			%
			%

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING STATEMENT

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractors' State License Board which has jurisdiction to investigate complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or omission is filed within four years of the date of the alleged violation. A complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation. Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar, Contractors' State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, California 95826. (A duly authorized officer of the company may sign on the president's behalf.)

providing for the re	s licensed in accordal egistration of contract 958	
	B,C21,C27,C31,HA	
Expiration Date: _	11/30/23	
Name of Contract	or's Firm: McGuire	and Hester
Business Address	and Telephone Numb	er:510 632-7676 la, CA 94502
the information pro	er swears under pena ovided is true and corr I owner (Print or Type	
Signature of owne	r	
		Or
	ners swear under pena ovided is true and corr	ty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thatect.
Signature, title, an	d address of member	signing on behalf of the partnership:
Name	N/A	Title
Name		Title
Address		
Name		Title
Address		

The following officers swear under penalty of perjury the information provided is true and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that
Corporation organized under the laws of the State o	f California
	(O)
	Signature of President of Corporation Brock N. Grunt, President
(Place Seal Signature of Secretary of Corporation Here)	May
Tioloy	Kevin P. Hester, Exec. VP/Secretary
For Owners, Partners or Corporation Officers:	
This Contractor's Licensing Statement Form	n is executed atAlameda County
Alameda(Location), Californ	nia, on January 31, 2023 (Date).

CONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The following outline is a record of the undersigned Bidder's experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this Contract. The Bidder shall include in his/her outline the project name, owner, contact name and phone number, type of work and final cost of all similar type projects constructed in the past five (5) years. The Bidder shall also provide the name, work resume, and qualifications for the individual who will be the job superintendent during the performance of this Contract. The Bidder shall not reassign the designated superintendent without prior approval of SLVWD. Additional numbered pages outlining this portion of the Bid may be attached to this Bid. Subcontractors possessing experience in areas specific to the Work shall also be listed, and noted as subcontractors.

Project Name / Date Completed	Owner Name / Address	Contact Name / Phone	Type of Work	Final Cost
		SEE ATTACHED		
	- Commence of the Commence of		- Mariana	
				·



Job No. 4222 Burlingame Point Site Utilities

Project Name: Burlingame Point Site Utilities

Project Address: Burlingame, CA

Project Description: 6.2 Miles of Pipeline, 12 Pump Stations, 152' Pedestrian Bridge, 3

Overlook Structures & Traffic Signals at 2 intersections.

Project Data:

Prime or Subcontractor: Sub

Percent Self Performed: 82%

Project Size (Gross Sq. Ft.):

LEED Certification Type: NA

Original Contract Amount: \$8,721,450.00

• Final Contract Amount: \$31,250,000.00

Amount of Change Orders: \$22,528,550.00

Number of Change Orders: 143

Start Date: 05/15/2018

Original Contract Completion Date: 12/09/2020

• Extended Contract Completion Date: 12/01/2020

Actual Contract Completion Date: 12/01/2020

Owner: Burlingame Point, LLC

Address:

433 Airport Blvd., Ste. 426, Burlingame, CA 94010

Client: Hathaway Dinwiddie

Contact:

Brian Chisholm

Email:

chisholmb@hdcco.com

Address:

275 Battery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111-3378

Phone:

(415) 986-2718

Fax:

(415) 956-5669

Inspector of Record: CSG

Contact:

Moji Nahrvar

Email:

mojtaban@csgengr.com

Phone:

(650) 522-2500



Job No. 4222 **Burlingame Point Site Utilities**

Design Team Info:

 Civil Engineer: o Contact: **BKF Engineers** Ashley Stanley

Email:

astanley@bkf.com

o Phone:

(650) 482-6300

Architect:

Gensler

o Phone:

(415) 433-3700

M&H Team Info:

Project Manager:

Joseph Cornell

Project Engineer:

Isaac Jeronimo, Nick Creber, Annie Hester, Michael Burfield, Alex Cabrera, Ryan Su

Superintendent:

Mike Haley, Carlos Maldonado, Art Turrin, Nate Fox,

Kyle Carone, Manuel Ortega

Lead Estimator:

Duane Schulze

Area Manager:

Kevin Hester

Foreman:

Jesus Ortega, Francisco Ordaz, Rod Ledesma, Edgar Rodriguez

Additional Information:



Job No. 4374 SFO Fuel Farm New Storage Tanks

Project Name: SFO Fuel Farm New Storage Tanks Project

Project Address: 905 North Access Road, San Francisco, CA (SFO Fuel Farm)

Project Description: Perform installation of 280 torque down piles to bedrock of resistance value for two new storage tanks. Perform installation of new fuel system interconnect piping including connections to existing jet fuel fill and suction pipelines. Installation of 293 LF of 30" lined and primed welded steel pipe above grade. Installation of 320 LF of 14"/16" lined and primed welded steel pipe above grade Installation of 650 LF of 4"/6" lined and primed welded steel pipe above grade Installation of 200 LF of 1"/2" stainless steel piping above grade Installation of 16 each 1" manual air valve assemblies along all pipelines Installation of 13 each 2" low point drain assemblies along all pipelines Installation of 2 each 4" double block and bleed valves for stripper line connection; one at each tank. Installation of 2 each 14" double block and bleed valves for fill line connection; one at each tank. Installation of 2 each 30" motorized butterfly valves for suction line connection; one at each tank. Installation of 2 each 30" manual butterfly valves for suction line connection; one at each tank. Installation of 2 each sump separator skids; one at each tank. Removal and replacement of existing 4" piping and appurtenances for new 4" stripper piping installation at existing manifold Installation of 64 each custom pipe supports. The pipe support type to be utilized varied based on size of pipe and location Install 4 each pressure vacuum vents per tank on top of the two new tanks. Install one tank gauge per new tank. The gauge was furnished by others. Install one pressure transmitter per new tank. The pressure transmitter was furnished by others. Install one high/high-high level switch per new tank. The high/high-high level switch was furnished by others.

Project Data:

Prime or Subcontractor: Subcontractor

Percent Self Performed: 22%

Project Size (Gross Sq. Ft.):

LEED Certification Type: NA

Original Contract Amount: \$400,000.00Final Contract Amount: \$11,108,855.00

Amount of Change Orders: \$10,708,855.00

Number of Change Orders: 4

Start Date: 01/21/2019

Original Contract Completion Date: 09/06/2021
 Extended Contract Completion Date: N/A

Actual Contract Completion Date: 09/06/2021

Owner/Client: SFO Fuel

Contact: Paul Neville

Email: paul.neville@menziesaviation.com

Address: 904 North Access Road, San Francisco CA

Phone: (650) 821-0827



Job No. 4374 SFO Fuel Farm New Storage Tanks

Inspector of Record: Burns & McDonnell

Contact: Chris Snider
 Phone: (816) 349-6662

Design Team Info:

Construction Manager: Burns & McDonnell

o Contact: Chris Snider

o email: csnider@burnsmcd.com

o Phone: (816) 349-6662

Civil Engineer: Burns & McDonnell

Contact: Chris SniderPhone: (816) 349-6662

M&H Team Info:

Project Manager: Travis O'Connor
 Project Engineer: Chase Clark
 Superintendent: Mike Haley
 Lead Estimator: Duane Schulze
 Area Manager: Kevin Hester

Foreman: David Floyd



Job No. 4104 9th Street Sewer Improvement G to L Streets

Project Name: 9th Street Sewer Improvements G to L Streets

Project Address: Sacramento, CA

Project Description: Installation of 60-inch RCP, combined sewer and storm drain pipeline, by open cut and tunnel boring marching pipe jacking methods. Scope included installation of sewer and storm drain laterals and manholes in Downtown Sacramento.

Project Data:

Prime or Subcontractor: PrimePercent Self Performed: 85%

Project Size (Gross Sq. Ft.): 86,500

LEED Certification Type: N/A

Original Contract Amount: \$5,698,215.00Final Contract Amount: \$6,985,693.34

Amount of Change Orders: \$1,295,478.34

• Number of Change Orders: 10

Start Date: 06/29/2017

Original Contract Completion Date: 03/12/2018
 Extended Contract Completion Date: 04/06/2020

Actual Contract Completion Date: 04/06/2020

Owner/Client: City Of Sacramento

• Contact: Richard Dalrymple

Email: rdalrymple@cityofsacramento.org

Address: 915 I Street, RM 2000, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 808-1446

Inspector of Record: Stantec

Contact: Steve Chavez

• Email: stephen.chavez@stantec.com

• Phone: (916) 869-8989

Design Team Info:

Construction Manager: Stantec

Contact: Steve Chavez

o Email: stephen.chavez@stantec.com

Phone: (916) 869-8989
Civil Engineer: West Yost Associates

o Contact: Thea Durbin

o Email: tdurbin@westyostassociates.com

Steve Crocker

o Phone: (530) 756-5905

M&H Team Info:

Foreman:

Project Manager: Hugo Gutierrez
 Project Engineer: Al Guidice
 Superintendent: Dennis Neal
 Lead Estimator: Tommy Konwinski
 Area Manager: Jeff Hoebel



Project Name: Lodestar-Conestoga Pipeline

Project Address: Brewer Road to Pioneer Way, Grass Valley, CA

Project Description: The project entailed installing 11,000 ft of 12" high pressure pipeline from Brewer Road to Pioneer Way including connections to the existing pipelines and installing 22 new high pressure water services, 10 new fire hydrants, 10 new Air Release valves, 13 blow off assemblies, 3 culvert crossing and a bridge crossing. With increasing the pressure for this project we had to retrofit the water services of an already completed existing project to handle the high pressure of this system.

Project Data:

Prime or Subcontractor: Prime

Percent Self Performed: 92%

Project Size (Gross Sq. Ft.):

LEED Certification Type: NA

Original Contract Amount: \$1,697,250.00

• Final Contract Amount: \$1,880,973.00

Amount of Change Orders: \$183,723.00

Number of Change Orders: 4

Start Date: 10/19/2016

Original Contract Completion Date: 3/1/2017

Extended Contract Completion Date: 9/22/2017

Actual Contract Completion Date: 9/22/2017

Owner/Client: Nevada Irrigation District

Contact: Douglas Hobbs

Email: hobbsd@nidwater.com

Address: 1036 W. Main Street Grass Valley, CA 95949

Phone: (530) 273-6185Fax: (530) 477-2646

Inspector of Record: Nevada Irrigation District

Contact: Chris BergPhone: (530) 273-6185

Design Team Info:

Construction Manager: Nevada Irrigation District

Contact: Douglas HobbsPhone: (530) 273-6185

Civil Engineer: Nevada Irrigation District

o Contact: Douglas Hobbs o Phone: (530) 273-6185



Job No. 4022 Lodestar-Conestoga Pipeline

M&H Team Info:

Project Manager:Superintendent:

Lead Estimator:
Area Manager:

Foreman:

Scott Muhlbach

Dennis Neal

Dave Koerber

Jeff Hoebel

Manny Machado

Qualifications

Education

B.S. Business Management St. Mary's College

Certifications

Competent Person Trenching and Excavation

CPR/First Aid

Mike Haley

General Superintendent - Underground

mhaley@mcguireandhester.com

Summary

Mike started his career at McGuire and Hester in 1977. During his career he has worked as a Laborer, Operator, Foreman, Operations Manager, Resource Manager, Area Manager and is now working as our General Superintendent for our Underground Division. Mike has years of experience with some of McGuire and Hester's most challenging underground projects. He is an expert in incorporating safety in to the work activities, public relations and quality control.

Project Experience

City of Alameda - Group 3 Sewer Pump Station, Alameda

\$3,099,132 contract removing and replacing equipment, rehabilitating existing wetwells, construction of new wetwells, construction of new manholes, installing new equipment, and replacing force and gravity mains at nine (9) sewage lift stations. Equipment to be replaced and installed include pumps, piping, valves, electrical equipment, and other items shown to be constructed on the contract drawings or specifications, including repair, and reconstruction of existing improvements affected by the Work, and incidentals for complete and usable facility. Completed in 2018.

Town of Moraga - Rheem Blvd/Center Street 96-Inch Storm Drain, Moraga

\$1,515,513 contract to complete a 96 inch storm drain culvert repair. 24' deep x 115' long x 16' wide shoring with system 80 struts. Beam and plat shoring with several utility crossings utilizing lagging. Relocate/Replace 115LF of 6" sanitary sewer pipe with SDR 26. Grind and overlay 2" HMA. Install ADA ramp and new vertical curb. Completed in 2017.

City of Tracy - Legacy Sports Complex, Tracy

\$5,363,353 contract for six (6) Soccer Fields and seven (7) Baseball Fields includes clear and grub of existing surface, earthwork and grading operations, including the installation of new concrete paving, drainage, fencing, edgebands, athletic furnishings, irrigation, natural turf, infield fines and landscape. Completed in 2016.

County of Santa Cruz - Neary Lagoon Force Main Rehab, Santa Cruz

\$490,471 subcontract to Michels Corp for the rehabilitation of approximately 1,500 lineal feet of 36-inch diameter bar-wrapped pipe (AWWA C303) wastewater force main, using Cured-in-Place-Pipe (CIPP) lining process, along the District's Neary Lagoon Force Main, associated sewage flow bypass, sewer force main cleaning, debris disposal, installation of access tees, pre- and post-construction internal inspection, pressure and leakage testing, and any spot repairs as needed. Completed in 2016.

County of Santa Cruz - Noble Gulch Trunkline Relocation, Capitola

\$9,561,124 contract for the construction of approximately 11,800 If of deep sewer trunk line, including slip lining approximately 1,900 feet of existing pipe, Construction of 2 50' deep jacking pits and 3 receiving pits, 1,800 LF of Microtunnel, constructing approximately 62 new manholes, abandoning and sealing the existing sewer line and abandoning one pump station. Completed in 2016.

Stanford University - SLAC Office Building, Stanford

\$1,216,334 contract to install parking lot, storm drain, hydronic piping, landscaping, curb and gutter, sidewalks and building pad. Completed in 2010.

BID SECURITY

(Check to accompany Bid)

(Note: The following form shall be used if check accompanies Bid)

Accompanying this proposal is a *C Lorenzo Valley Water District, hereinafter re	ertified / *Cashier's check payable to the order of San eferred to as "SLVWD," for
	Dollars (\$), this
become the property of said SLVWD provide	amount of the Bio. The proceeds of this check shall ed this proposal shall be accepted by the said SLVWD
	the undersigned shall fail to execute a Contract and ent Bonds and Proof of Insurance Coverage within the
stipulated time; otherwise, the check shall be	pe returned to the undersigned. The proceeds of this
	WD if the undersigned shall withdraw his/her Bid within he date set for the opening thereof, unless otherwise and of the Contract to another Bidder
and the second s	ara of the contract to unother blader.
	Bidder
*Delete the inapplicable word	
NOTE: If the Bidder desires to use a bond Section 00415 shall be executed. The sum of the total amount of this Bid.	instead of a check, the Bid Guaranty Bond form in of this bond shall be not less than ten (10) percent of

BID GUARANTY BOND

KNOW ALL MEN AND WOMEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT	McGuire and He	ster ,	hereinafter	called	Principal,	and
Western Surety C	ompany	, hereinafter c	alled the Sure	ty, are joir	ntly and sev	erally
held and firmly bou	nd unto the San Lo	renzo Valley Wat	ter District, 13	060 CA-9	, Boulder C	reek,
California 95006, h	ereinafter called SL	VWD, in the pena	al sum of ten p	ercent (10	0%) of the B	3id of
Principal for t Ten Percent (10%) of	he Work desc the Total Amount of B	ribed herein. id	This s	sum no lars (\$		ceed awful
money of the United jointly and severally	States of America, bind themselves foent (10%) of the ame	for the payment w rever firmly by the	hereof unto SL ese presents, e	.VWD, Pri	ncipal and S d penal sum	Surety shall

WHEREAS, Principal is herewith submitting a Bid for the Work entitled:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if Principal is awarded a Contract for the Work, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid enters into, executes and delivers to SLVWD an agreement in the form provided herewith, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid gives to SLVWD the performance bond and the payment bond on the forms provided herewith, and any other documents required by these Contract Documents, then this obligation shall be void. If, however, Principal shall fail or refuse to furnish, execute and deliver to SLVWD said agreement in the time stated in the Bid or should fail or refuse to furnish Performance Bond and Payment Bond or other required document in the time stated in the Bid, then Principal and Surety shall forfeit to SLVWD the penal sum hereof.

AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED AND AGREED that Surety shall be liable under this obligation as Principal, and that nothing of any kind or nature whatsoever that will not discharge Principal shall operate as a release of liability of Surety.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER DECLARED AND AGREED that this obligation shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Principal, Surety and SLVWD and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS_	11th	day of	January	, 202 <u>3</u> .	
		Ву:	ncipal ncipal nature		Randy C. Somerday Exec. Vice President
		Sui By:	rety Company rety nature	,	
			ncagliolo, Attorne	y-in-Fact	
		555 Mission	Street, Suite 200		
			sco, CA 94105 urety's Mailing A	ddress)	а
		415-932-70 (Te	79 elephone Numbe	er)	

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Surety)

(NOTE: The standard printed bond form of any bonding company acceptable to SLVWD may be used in lieu of the foregoing approved sample bond form provided the security stipulations protecting SLVWD are not in any way reduced by use of the Surety Company's printed standard form.)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of __ALAMEDA _ before me, ___ Mabel Cater, Notary Public _{On} January 31, 2023 Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Randy C. Somerday Personally appeared _____ Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MABEL CATER Notary Public - California Alameda County Signature Commission # 2320379 Signature of Notary Public My Comm. Expires Feb 28, 2024 Place Notary Seal Above ----- OPTIONAL-----Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Bid Bond Title or Type of Document ___ Document Date Number of Pages Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name Randy C. Somerday Signer's Name Corporate Officer—Title(s) Exec. VP Corporate Officer—Title(s) Limited General Partner Limited General Partner ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee Other_ ☐ Other Signer Is Representing McGuire and Hester Signer Is Representing

MCGUIRE AND HESTER

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\$\\P\&\\B\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Contra Costa	
On 1-11-2023 before me,	Christina Parsons, Notary Public
Date Vyonne Roncadiolo	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Almaria CO.
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidento the within instrument and acknowledged to me the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the person (s) acted to the person	nature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
CHRISTINA PARSONS COMM. #2321050 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County My Comm. Expires Feb. 10, 2024	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Yvonne Roncagliolo	Signer's Name:
□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Chraited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee☐ ☐ Guardian or Conservator☐	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator☐ Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles R Shoemaker, Kelly Holtemann, Mark M Munekawa, Nerissa S Bartolome, Joan DeLuca, Yvonne Roncagliolo, Thomas E Hughes, Patrick R Diebel, Alicia Dass, Karen Rhodes, Valerie Takeuchi, Christina Parsons, Zachary V Overbay, Andrew S Holloway, Rossio Polio, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 28th day of December, 2022.

PORA A SAN

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha ss

On this 28th day of December, 2022, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026



M. Bent. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 11th day of January, 2023.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

CL. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

SECTION 00420 SAFETY COMPLIANCE

Contractors are required by law to comply with an established company Safety Program that includes an Injury Illness Prevention Plan (IIPP). The undersigned hereby proposes to follow their Contractor's Safety Program including all subcontractors while performing the work described as:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

Complete the following information (as applicable):

.. 1₁ A

Person responsible for implementing your Safety Program / IIPP on this project:

Name (Print):	Brandon Borger		
Title:	Safety Manager		
Phone No:	510 924-4199		
Written Safety Program / IIPP:		Yes No	Dated: 01/2022
Written Code of Safe Practices:		Yes No	Dated: 01/2022
On-site Persona	al Protective Equipme	ent (PPE) Requi	rements:
Training Require		Yes No	Eye Protection Hard Hats Steel Toed Boots Hearing Protection Respirators Weekly Tailgate/Safety Training Documented Regular Inspections Documented
Material Safety	Data Sheets (MSDS):	Yes No	On-site (Specific)
Equipment:		Yes No	Manuals On-site (Specific) Fire Extinguishers on Equipment
First Aid/CPR Ti	rained Personnel On-	-site: -	
		Yes▼ No□	Name: Superintendent
			Name: Foreman

Y Y		Yes No No Yes No No Yes No No	First Aid Kit Fire Extinguishers MSDS Emergency Phone Numbers				
		Yes No No	Certificates of Insurance Prime Named as Additional Insured.				
Workers' Compen	sation Experience N	Y	e (last 'ear: 'ear: 'ear:	3 years): 2021 2020 2019	Rate: Rate: Rate:	1.01 0.88 0.78	
OSHA Citations (w	vithin last 3 years): ntractor Training Rec	Yes⊡ No⊠		•	y of citation		
Yes No No No Yes No No Yes No No Yes No No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No No Yes No No Yes No No No Yes No No No Yes No No No No Yes No	OSHA 10 Hour Welding Electrical Forklifts Demolition Accident Preventio Scaffolding Lock out /Tag out Cranes Traffic Control	n	Ye Ye Ye Ye Ye Ye Ye	No		tion pace lings / MSDS noring ead/ Exposure	
Training Documen	Training Documentation/Certificates:		Ye	s ▼ No□	Available Upon Request		

Failure to submit a Non Collusion Affidavit in this form shall constitute grounds for rejection of the Bid. This Affidavit to be fully executed.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>Exec. Vice President</u> of <u>McGuire and Hester</u>, the party making the foregoing bid. The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 01/31/23 date, at ______ Alameda County

Alameda County

Alameda city, California state.

Signature: McGurre and Hester

Title: Randy C. Somerday, Exec. Vice President

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Contractor)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.									
State of California)									
County of ALAMEDA)									
on <u>January 31, 2023</u> before me, <u>Mabel Cater, Notary Public</u>									
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Pandy C. Samardov									
Personally appeared Randy C. Somerday									
Name(s) of Signer(s)									
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.									
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Alameda County Commission # 2320379 My Comm. Expires Feb 28, 2024 Signature of Notary Public									
Place Notary Seal Above									
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.									
Description of Attached Document									
Fitle or Type of Document Non Collusion Document Date1/31/2023									
Number of Pages Signer(s) Other Than Named Above									
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name Randy C. Somerday Corporate Officer—Title(s)Exec. VP Partner Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other Signer Is Representing McGuire and Hester Signer Is Representing Signer's Name Corporate Officer—Title(s) Partner Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other Signer Is Representing									
Signer is trebresenting									

MCGUIRE AND HESTER

ADDENDUM NO. 1 November 7, 2022

7 () 3

to the Request for Proposal for Construction Bids for the

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION PROJECT OCTOBER 2022 REBID

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Addendum No. 1 provides for deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions to the Request for Proposal(RFP) for Construction Bids for the Fall Creek Fish Ladder Rehabilitation Project; these deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions shall apply in the same manner as if they were originally part of the RFP.

- 1. **Volume I, Section 00015 NOTICE OF INVITING BIDS** specifies "A mandatory prebid meeting and site walk is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on November 8, 2022. Prospective Bidders should meet at the project site."
 - a. THIS SECTION IS REVISED AS FOLLOWS: "A mandatory pre-bid meeting and site walk is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on November 9, 2022. Prospective Bidders should meet at the project site. Prospective Bidders unable to attend the pre-bid meeting as specified in this section may make arrangements prior to 5pm on November 9, 2022 to tour the site accompanied by District personnel. Such a tour satisfies the pre-bid meeting attendance requirement. Such arrangements may be made by emailing the District Engineer at JWolff@SLVWD.com"

ADDENDUM NO. 2 November 21, 2022

to the Request for Proposal for Construction Bids for the

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION PROJECT OCTOBER 2022 REBID

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Addendum No. 2 provides for deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions to the Request for Proposal(RFP) for Construction Bids for the Fall Creek Fish Ladder Rehabilitation Project; these deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions shall apply in the same manner as if they were originally part of the RFP.

1. Questions raised at the Pre-Bid Meeting:

19 1.7 2

- a. Availability of previously used diversion pipe and quantity thereof?
 - i. The previously installed diversion consisted of approximately 275-LF of 12-in HDPE pipe. The District has approximately 200-LF of 12-in HDPE pipe on site and an additional approximately 75-LF of 12-in HDPE stored elsewhere. All of this material is available for Contractor use on the project.
- b. Restoration requirement for landscaping?
 - i. The Contractor shall not be responsible for restoration of vegetation; such restoration shall be the responsibility of the District or Project Biologist.

2. Regulatory Agency Requirements:

- a. California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) limits work to daylight hours, one hour after sunrise to one hour before sunset.
- b. Per the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 401 Cert, at any time of year, no construction activities will occur below top of bank or in other waters of the State during rain events or on any day for which the National Weather Service has predicted a 25% or more chance of at least 0.1 in rain in 24 hours. The permittee shall install effective erosion control, sediment control, and other protective measures no later than the day prior to the predicted rain event and prior to the start of any rainfall. Construction activities below top of creek banks or in other waters of the State may resume after the rain has ceased, the National Weather Service predicts clear weather for at least 24 hours, and site conditions are dry enough to continue work wo discharge of sediment or other pollutants from the project site.
- c. All workers performing any task on the job site shall attend a worker's education training session; such session shall be provided by the District's Biologist and Contractor shall coordinate schedule with the District.

3. Revisions to RFP:

A. Volume I, Section 01060, paragraph 1.01 B. states "Permits: The Contractor shall submit copies of permits required by regulatory authorities and shall retain copies of the permits at the site." This paragraph shall be revised to read as follows: "Permits: The Contractor shall be provided with copies of permits required by regulatory authorities and shall retain copies of the permits at the

MCGUIRE AND HESTER

site."

B. Volume I, Section 01060, paragraph 1.08 A. states "The Contractor shall obtain all other permits and pay permit fees required by agencies and authorities having jurisdiction. The costs for the permits inspections shall be included in the price entered in the Bidding Sheet." This paragraph shall be revised to read as follows: "The District will obtain all other permits and pay permit fees required by agencies and authorities having jurisdiction. Contractor shall coordinate with District to obtain any such permits." The costs for the permits inspections shall be included in the price entered in the Bidding Sheet.

ADDENDUM NO. 3 December 7, 2022

to the Request for Proposal for Construction Bids for the

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION PROJECT OCTOBER 2022 REBID

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Addendum No. 3 provides for deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions to the Request for Proposal(RFP) for Construction Bids for the Fall Creek Fish Ladder Rehabilitation Project; these deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions shall apply in the same manner as if they were originally part of the RFP.

1. Revision to RFP:

93 M 3 3

- A. Volume I, Section 00015, paragraph A. states "Bids will be received in writing by Holly Hossack at SLVWD, 13060 CA-9 Boulder Creek, CA 95006 until 10:00 a.m. on December 20, 2022, for construction of the work entitled: FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION"
- B. Volume I, Section 00015, paragraph A is revised to state: Bids will be received in writing by Holly Hossack at SLVWD, 13060 CA-9 Boulder Creek, CA 95006 until 10:00 a.m. on January 31, 2023, for construction of the work entitled: FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION"
- C. The District has elected to extend the bidding period as described above.